cash at banks denominated in foreign currencies and was

exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency

exposures, primarily with respect to USD and HKD. Foreign

exchange risk arises from cash and bank balances in USD and

HKD.

Details of long-term bank deposits and cash and bank

balances denominated in RMB as at 31 December 2024 and

2023 are disclosed in note 23.

218 農夫山泉股份有限公司 NONGFU SPRING CO., LTD. 年報 2024 Annual Report

財務報表附註（續） NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

2024年12月31日
31 December 2024

38. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES
AND POLICIES (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5%

increase and decrease in RMB against USD or HKD, the

foreign currencies with which the Group may have a material

exposure. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding

foreign currency denominated financial instruments and adjusts

their translation at the end of each reporting period for a 5%

change in foreign currency rates.

除稅前溢利
增加╱（減少）

股權
增加╱（減少）

Increase/

(decrease)

in profit

before tax

Increase/

(decrease)

in equity

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

2024年 2024

倘人民幣兌以下貨幣貶值 If RMB weakens against

－美元 – USD 179,855 134,891

－港元 – HKD 76,068 57,051

倘人民幣兌以下貨幣升值 If RMB strengthens against

－美元 – USD (179,855) (134,891)

－港元 – HKD (76,068) (57,051)

除稅前溢利
增加╱（減少）

股權
增加╱（減少）

Increase/

(decrease)

in profit

before tax

Increase/

(decrease)

in equity

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

2023年 2023

倘人民幣兌以下貨幣貶值 If RMB weakens against

－美元 – USD 167,659 125,744

－港元 – HKD 57,871 43,403

倘人民幣兌以下貨幣升值 If RMB strengthens against

－美元 – USD (167,659) (125,744)

－港元 – HKD (57,871) (43,403)

38. 金融風險管理目標及政策（續）

外幣風險（續）
下表詳述本集團對人民幣兌美元或港
元（本集團可能面臨重大風險的外幣）
升值及貶值5%的敏感度。該敏感度分
析僅包括以外幣計值的未償還金融工
具，於各報告期末因應外幣匯率變動
5%而調整換算。

219農夫山泉股份有限公司 NONGFU SPRING CO., LTD. 年報 2024 Annual Report

財務報表附註（續） NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

2024年12月31日
31 December 2024

38. 金融風險管理目標及政策（續）

信貸風險
本集團僅與知名和信譽良好的第三方
進行交易。本集團的政策是，所有希
望以信貸條款進行交易的客戶均須遵
守信貸核證程序。此外，貿易應收款
項及應收票據結餘會受到持續監控，
而本集團的壞賬風險並不重大。

最高風險及年末階段
下表載列於12月31日基於本集團信貸
政策（主要基於逾期資料，除非有其他
無須付出過多成本或努力即可獲得的
資料）的信貸質量及最高信貸風險以及
年末階段分類。呈列的金額為金融資
產的賬面總額。

於2024年12月31日

38. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES
AND POLICIES (continued)

Credit risk